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Title | Description

Forest Grove Population from Fact Notebook Planning Dept. City Hall, Forest Grove (1880 -

1979)
Census by Assessor John Harrison within Corporate Limits
notecard with census information

West Tualatin (Gaston - Forest Grove - Cornelius - Verboort) Arrival Dates, Family Names,
Ages (1841-1846)

Forest Grove History by Forest Grove Chamber of Commerce
Oregon Geographic Names, Forest Grove

Washington County, Forest Grove, A Handsome Town

A General History of Oregon Prior to 1861 by Charles H. Carey, LLD.(1936): Paragraph on
FG

Ancient Willamette Valley actually no forest primeval (SCIENCE section)

Forest Grove History, Friends of Historic Forest Grove (News-Times Fact Book)

Our Hometown: Forest Grove, Portrait of our hometown

Our Hometown: Forest Grove, Portrait of our hometown; A Story from Forest Grove's Past
by Madge Langley

Portrait of Wash. Co.: Forest Grove

Forest Grove, Washington County, Oregon, "The City of Schools"

Pythian Sisters Magazine Tells Of Early Days In Forest Grove

Muddy streets, roving stock concern 1890s FG councils (cont)

The Grove. "The Grove has advanced rapidly in wealth and population in the last three
years..."

The Grove
The History of Forest Grove, Oregon

The History of Forest Grove, Oregon (with notes by Peg Gilbert)

The History of Forest Grove, Oregon (with notes by Peg Gilbert)
19th Century Forest Grove History
First Settlers of The Forest Grove Region

The Character and Resources of Forest Grove

Paper

Hatchet

F.G. Independent

The Oregonian

News-Times

News-Times

News-Times
News-Times

News-Times

News-Times

The Independent (Hillsboro, OR)

The Independent (Hillsboro, OR)

Date

05/03/1895

02/07/1874

12/1/1988

8/11/1993

6/7/1995

6/7/1995

3/1/1989

1912

3/24/1949

2/22/1979

01/08/1875

01/08/1875
no date

no date

no date
no date
no date

Oct. 1956
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An Outline of Forest Grove's Historical Development with Notes on the Historic Landscape
Some Important Facts on Washington County. Preserve this Copy and Learn Something you
Should all Know.

Early resident recalls ' 70 days

City of Forest Grove Information

Curious lifestyle in early Forest Grove. Words of several local newspapers hold secrets of
19th century daily life.

History of Oregon (Chicago: Pioneer Historical Publishing, 1922), paragraph on Forest
Grove, p. 759

President's Visit Here is Recalled by One Present

photo of church

A window of Forest Grove History: A 97-year-old book may hold key to Grove's colorful past

Forest Grove as a Residence Town

Old Council Tree Gives Up Ghost Under Unusual Burden of Ice; Shadows of Red Men
Weeping

John Wolfe post-it note w/ phone number
The Early History of Forest Grove

...ey into lively history of 'piety hill' - (Forest Grove)
How did FG get its name?

page from Oregon Geographic Names with section on Forest Grove

Forest Grove Selected As Name Over That of Vernon

Land of Tuality, Washington County, Oregon. "History of Forest Grove, Washington County,
Oregon." (Washington County Historical Society, Vol 1, Hillsboro, Oregon, 1975)

Land of Tuality, Washington County, Oregon
Forest Grove's Sesquicentennial (written using transcription of A.T. Smith's Diary)
History, "The history of Forest Grove developed out of strong leadership..."

How an Expert Saw Us and Our Resources

Argus
News-Times

St. Bede's Church Profile

News-Times

Washington County News-Times

News-Times

Wash. Co. News

Washington County News-Times

Oregonian
News-Times

News-Times

News-Times

2/3/1990

12/30/1897
10/5/1972

1993

12/8/1993

1/5/1928

10/7/1992

10/20/1904

1/5/1928

1/13/1994

no date
7/8/1976

1/1/1974

7/22/1949

8/6/1990

3/20/1914
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Forest Grove - A City of Culture, Charm and Co-Eds

Mrs. A. B. Todd Gives Early History of Grove. Interesting Story is Told at Forest Grove Day

Session of Woman's Club.
Gala Ceremonies, Open House 'Put’' KFGR On Ether

Grandma Brown Tradition Cherished Through Years
1819 - 19th Avenue, Forest Grove, Oregon
History of Forest Grove, Oregon

In Days of Long Ago. Alvin C. Brown talks about the Beginnings of Things in Forest Grove.

Part I: Forest Grove
Round the Rose City: Forest Grove |l
Country's First Radio Station on Air (2 photos of station KFGR)

Nostalgia: It's Wonderful, Early (Better?) Days Recalled

History of Forest Grove Home of Grand Chief Elma, and Delphi Temple

History of Forest Grove Home of Grand Chief Elma, and Delphi Temple

Record Tells Story of Founding Church Here

Pioneers Sturdy Efforts Make Possible A Church

Early Church Sends First Missionary From Coast

Forest Grove history picturesque (featuring Margaret Gilbert)

Many Newspapers Had Part In Forest Grove History
Post Office Oldest Public Service
Stability Marks Business Life

"City Of Schools" True In The Past And The Present

Early History of Forest Grove

Flyer: History -- Community Events

Forest Grove (history through Washington County Museum)

Oregon Sunday Journal

Washington County News-Times
News-Times

News-Times

Forest Grove TIMES
THIS WEEK Magazine
THIS WEEK Magazine
News-Times

Forest Grove News-Times

News-Times
News-Times
News-Times
Oregonian

News-Times

Forest Grove Historical & Cultural
Preservation Commission Report

Washington County Museum

3/22/1931

4/29/1920
11/23/1950

9/22/1949
1979

5/15/1902
1/9/1991
1/16/1991
11/23/1950
10/3/1963
1949

1949
4/23/1931
5/7/1931
5/14/1931
10/25/1982

no date
no date
no date

no date

July, 1978

September, 1984
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Forest Grove in 1870 to 1880

Memo: To City Manager, From Superintendent, Light and Power Department, Re: Summary
of Power Resources (history)

Chapter. Ill. The Forest Grove Electric Utility. I: History and Development

History of Forest Grove, Washington County, Oregon
Early History of Forest Grove

City Ordinances: Ordinance No. 3 F.G. Independent
City Ordinances: Ordinance No. 4 F.G. Independent
City Ordinances: Ordinance No. 1 F.G. Independent

Commissioner of Patents. 72819 - R.W. Dixon - Washing Machine (December 31, 1867)

Washington County. Forest Grove; A Handsome Town; Its Growth; Educational Advantages,
Etc. - Mitchipple's Ravages in the Post office F.G. Independent

Washington County. Forest Grove; A Handsome Town; Its Growth; Educational Advantages,

Etc. - Mitchipple's Ravages in the Post office F.G. Independent
The Grove Wants A Jail Wash. Independent Hillsboro
The Grove Burglarized: Safes Burst Open and over $1700 Stolen. Wash. Independent Hillsboro

1886 and 1888 Oregon State Gazetteer, "Forest Grove"; 1889-90 OR, WA, & ID Gazetteer;
1873 OR Business Directory & State Gazetteer

Just how gay were the '90s?: Citizens faced many problems News-Times

The way it was: Muddy streets, roving stock concern 1890s FG councils News-Times

Early-Day Railroad, Steamboats On River Recalled By Old-Timers In Tales of 'Gay Nineties' FG News Times

Forest Grove Worried About Water Even Back In 1895 It Seems

1970s

6/20/1975

1950

3/13/1978

11/29/1873

12/13/1875

01/17/1874

02/07/1874

02/07/1875

1/22/1875

09/07/1876

4/30/1986

2/22/1979

2/19/1959

no date
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Forest Grove is a Thriving Town: Original Seat of Learning in the Northwest, Tualatin
Academy and Pacific University, Review of the Lively and Progressive College City

Forest Grove is a Thriving Town: Original Seat of Learning in the Northwest, Tualatin
Academy and Pacific University, Review of the Lively and Progressive College City
Forest Grove will Celebrate in a Fitting Manner.

Balloon, "About two thousand people witnessed the balloon ascension and parachute jump
by Prof. Frank Carter..."

Forest Grove: The Prettiest City in the State.
A Forest Grove Spirit

Drinking Fountain for Cit: Mrs. Rosa Burrell, of Portland, Will Make Gift to Forest Grove

Forest Grove as a Residence Town
New City Hall

To Erect City Hall; Council Will Appropriate $1600 to Build a New City Hall, Near the Tower;
Edifice Will Be Used for City Hall and for Fire Department as Well

Electric Street Railway

40 Acres of Golden Blooms Recall Forest Grove's Claim As Daffodil Town

booklet titled "Washington County Oregon" (unbound)
The "Sunset" Write-Up

Collage of Electric Light clippings and advertisements for Forest Grove....

County Fair Opens at Forest Grove. Said to be the Best Yet Arranged by the Board of
Directors. Livestock Exhibit Excels in All.

brochure for Washington County, Oregon
brochure for Forest Grove, Oregon
brochure for Hillsboro, Oregon

brochure for Beaverton, Oregon

Oregon History of 1845 Told In H.T. Smith Letter

Hillsboro Argus

Hillsboro Argus

Times

Times

Hatchet
F.G. Times

Oregonian

Wash.Co.News

WC News

WC News

Washington County News; Boart
of Trade Edition

News Times

Washington County Development
League

Argus

variety

Argus

News Times

12/15/1898

12/15/1898

05/15/1891

05/15/1891

03/12/1896
1/31/1901

5/11/1902

10/20/1904
4/26/1906

5/24/1906

April, 1908

11/24/1949

1909
2/28/1909

1908-1913

10/7/1915
no date

8/18/1931
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"History of Forest Grove and Vicinity 1870-
1912" by John Heisler, 1912

Forest Grove, Oregon
For What It's Worth: The Good Old Days?
Corrections: Item....... Should Be......

"Take a step back in time"
"Forest Grove rich in history"
"Old Stuff"

"A Story of Progress"

Title page to "Major Thoroughfares, Forest Grove"

"The Automobile and Urban Development"

diagram titled "Suggested Development, Central Business Area"
aerial view of Forest Grove

"Haying Scenes Northwest of Forest Grove"
part of a pamphlet on Forest Grove

Title page to a book on Washington County Oregon
Eric's notes on Washington county

booklet titled "Washington County Oregon"

"A scene in Naylor's Park---Forest Grove's Beautiful Auto Park"
"Forest Grove History"
"19th Century Forest Grove History"

History of Forest Grove and Vicinity 1870-1912 by John Heisler, Sr., Gales Creek, OR

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.

Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.

Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.

Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.

Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.

Story Will Continue

Chamber of Commerce

The News-Times
The News-Times
The News-Times

The News-Times

WC News

Washington County News-Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

1956-1959
1985

4/26/1995

5/3/1995

5/3/1995

9/22/1949

1957
5/10/1905

8/28/1903
1912

1909

1909

8/11/1921

1/25/1912

2/1/11912

2/8/1912

2/15/1912

2/22/1912



©

©

oo

"Writing Down Memory Lane," by Melva Lloyd,

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made.
Story Will Continue

John Heisler Drops Dead at Gales Creek; Pioneer Citizen of this Locality Succumbs
Suddenly While Going to Post office.
Form letter on Friends of Historic Forest Grove letterhead. Requests permission from

owners of historic structures to place a plaque in front of the building.

Site and Structure Inventory of Nixon House at 2018 Hawthorne St.
notecard

"Researching the History of your House", a handout with ideas for finding out more about the
house you live in.

list of churches and history research locations
"British Ancestors" newspaper clipping.

"The Family Stories"- handout
"Interviewing Guidelines" handout

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

Washington County News -
Times

2/29/1912

3/7/1912

3/14/1912

3/21/1912

3/28/1912

4/4/1912

4/11/1912

4/18/1912

4/25/1912

5/2/1912

5/9/1912

5/16/1912

7/24/1991
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10

10
10
10
10

Historic Preservation League of Oregon

Handout- "lllustrating Your Family Memory Album"
Handout- "Basic Writing Instructions"

Memory Wheel

Handout- "Basic Organizational Formats

Handout- "Sample Questions for Interviewing"
"An Open Letter to Mother"

Teams stir up county dust

Downtown buildings brim with history

Council Ox proposed historic district

Keep city small, Grove residents urge
Experts' evaluate downtown

Historical library sets opening

The Oregon Preservation Resource Center Pamphlet
Booklet: HPLO Newsletter

Oregon Preservation Resource Center handout
Letter to HPLO Newsletter contributors

Historic home in county goes up for adoption
Effort mounted to preserve pioneer home

Historic Hedges House taken down, put away
Historic Beaverton farmhouse waits for moving day

Restoration benefits all
Letter to Eric Eisemann
HPLO Pamphlet

HPLO Pamphlet

HPLO Pamphlet

HPLO Newsletter
Notecard

House Work

Letter to Eric G Stewart
The Old-House Journal
HPLO Newsletter
HPLO Newsletter
HPLO Newsletter
HPLO Newsletter
HPLO Pamphlet

HPLO Pamphlet

HPLO envelope

Letter to Eisemann

Membership Confirmation
Membership approval

Newsletter: Historical Perspectives
HPLO Membership application

HPLO Audio Visual Aids
Beaverton area placed on historic list

Oregonian
The Times
The Times
Argus

The Times
Oregonian

Oregonian
Oregonian

Oregonian
Oregonian

The News-Times

Oregonian

Newsletter of the Oregon State
Archives

The Oregonian

1987
1987
1989
1989

1989

7/24/1979
2/5/1982
2/27/1981
11/25/1981
11/26/1981
11/22/1980

Winter 1982

10/4/1984
11/2/1984

11/20/1984
2/3/1984

1/28/1984
6/29/1984

Summer 1988
5/6/1984

March 1974
Fall 1987
May 1987
Fall 1986
Summer 1986

ND

Vol.2,No 1 Spring 1987
ND

ND

2/2/1982



Downtown area earns 'historic' label

Valley Times

2/5/1982



