

Box	Folder	Folder Title	Title Description	Paper	Date
9	1	History of Forest Grove, 1874-1995 (1 of 7)	Forest Grove Population from Fact Notebook Planning Dept. City Hall, Forest Grove (1880 - 1979)		
9	1		Census by Assessor John Harrison within Corporate Limits	Hatchet	05/03/1895
9	1		notecard with census information		
9	1		West Tualatin (Gaston - Forest Grove - Cornelius - Verboort) Arrival Dates, Family Names, Ages (1841-1846)		
9	1		Forest Grove History by Forest Grove Chamber of Commerce		
9	1		Oregon Geographic Names, Forest Grove		
9	1		Washington County, Forest Grove, A Handsome Town	F.G. Independent	02/07/1874
9	1		A General History of Oregon Prior to 1861 by Charles H. Carey, LLD.(1936): Paragraph on FG		
9	1		Ancient Willamette Valley actually no forest primeval (SCIENCE section)	The Oregonian	12/1/1988
9	1		Forest Grove History, Friends of Historic Forest Grove (News-Times Fact Book)	News-Times	8/11/1993
9	1		Our Hometown: Forest Grove, Portrait of our hometown	News-Times	6/7/1995
9	1		Our Hometown: Forest Grove, Portrait of our hometown; A Story from Forest Grove's Past by Madge Langley	News-Times	6/7/1995
9	1		Portrait of Wash. Co.: Forest Grove	News-Times	3/1/1989
9	1		Forest Grove, Washington County, Oregon, "The City of Schools"		1912
9	1		Pythian Sisters Magazine Tells Of Early Days In Forest Grove	News-Times	3/24/1949
9	1		Muddy streets, roving stock concern 1890s FG councils (cont)	News-Times	2/22/1979
9	1		The Grove. "The Grove has advanced rapidly in wealth and population in the last three years..."	The Independent (Hillsboro, OR)	01/08/1875
9	1		The Grove	The Independent (Hillsboro, OR)	01/08/1875
9	1		The History of Forest Grove, Oregon		no date
9	1		The History of Forest Grove, Oregon (with notes by Peg Gilbert)		no date
9	1		The History of Forest Grove, Oregon (with notes by Peg Gilbert)		no date
9	1		19th Century Forest Grove History		no date
9	1		First Settlers of The Forest Grove Region		no date
9	1		The Character and Resources of Forest Grove		Oct. 1956

9	1		An Outline of Forest Grove's Historical Development with Notes on the Historic Landscape		2/3/1990
9	2	History of Forest Grove, 1874-1995 (2 of 7)	Some Important Facts on Washington County. Preserve this Copy and Learn Something you Should all Know.	Argus	12/30/1897
9	2		Early resident recalls ' 70 days	News-Times	10/5/1972
9	2		City of Forest Grove Information	St. Bede's Church Profile	1993
9	2		Curious lifestyle in early Forest Grove. Words of several local newspapers hold secrets of 19th century daily life.	News-Times	12/8/1993
9	2		<i>History of Oregon</i> (Chicago: Pioneer Historical Publishing, 1922), paragraph on Forest Grove, p. 759		
9	2		President's Visit Here is Recalled by One Present	Washington County News-Times	1/5/1928
9	2		photo of church		
9	2		A window of Forest Grove History: A 97-year-old book may hold key to Grove's colorful past	News-Times	10/7/1992
9	2		Forest Grove as a Residence Town	Wash. Co. News	10/20/1904
9	2		Old Council Tree Gives Up Ghost Under Unusual Burden of Ice; Shadows of Red Men Weeping	Washington County News-Times	1/5/1928
9	2		John Wolfe post-it note w/ phone number		
9	2		The Early History of Forest Grove		1/13/1994
9	2		...ey into lively history of 'piety hill' - (Forest Grove)	Oregonian	no date
9	2		How did FG get its name?	News-Times	7/8/1976
9	2		page from <u>Oregon Geographic Names</u> with section on Forest Grove		1/1/1974
9	2		Forest Grove Selected As Name Over That of Vernon	News-Times	7/22/1949
9	2		<i>Land of Tuality, Washington County, Oregon.</i> "History of Forest Grove, Washington County, Oregon." (Washington County Historical Society, Vol 1, Hillsboro, Oregon, 1975)		
9	2		Land of Tuality, Washington County, Oregon		
9	3		Forest Grove's Sesquicentennial (written using transcription of A.T. Smith's Diary)		
9	3	History of Forest Grove, 1874-1995 (3 of 7)	History, "The history of Forest Grove developed out of strong leadership..."		8/6/1990
9	3		How an Expert Saw Us and Our Resources	News-Times	3/20/1914

9	3		Forest Grove - A City of Culture, Charm and Co-Eds	Oregon Sunday Journal	3/22/1931
9	3		Mrs. A. B. Todd Gives Early History of Grove. Interesting Story is Told at Forest Grove Day Session of Woman's Club.	Washington County News-Times	4/29/1920
9	3		Gala Ceremonies, Open House 'Put' KFGR On Ether	News-Times	11/23/1950
9	3		Grandma Brown Tradition Cherished Through Years	News-Times	9/22/1949
9	3		1819 - 19th Avenue, Forest Grove, Oregon		1979
9	3		History of Forest Grove, Oregon		
9	3		In Days of Long Ago. Alvin C. Brown talks about the Beginnings of Things in Forest Grove.	Forest Grove TIMES	5/15/1902
9	3		Part I: Forest Grove	THIS WEEK Magazine	1/9/1991
9	3		Round the Rose City: Forest Grove II	THIS WEEK Magazine	1/16/1991
9	4	History of Forest Grove, 1874-1995 (4 of 7)	Country's First Radio Station on Air (2 photos of station KFGR)	News-Times	11/23/1950
9	4		Nostalgia: It's Wonderful, Early (Better?) Days Recalled	Forest Grove News-Times	10/3/1963
9	4		History of Forest Grove Home of Grand Chief Elma, and Delphi Temple		1949
9	4		History of Forest Grove Home of Grand Chief Elma, and Delphi Temple		1949
9	4		Record Tells Story of Founding Church Here	News-Times	4/23/1931
9	4		Pioneers Sturdy Efforts Make Possible A Church	News-Times	5/7/1931
9	4		Early Church Sends First Missionary From Coast	News-Times	5/14/1931
9	4		Forest Grove history picturesque (featuring Margaret Gilbert)	Oregonian	10/25/1982
9	4		Many Newspapers Had Part In Forest Grove History	News-Times	no date
9	4		Post Office Oldest Public Service		no date
9	4		Stability Marks Business Life		no date
9	4		"City Of Schools" True In The Past And The Present		no date
9	4		Early History of Forest Grove	Forest Grove Historical & Cultural Preservation Commission Report	July, 1978
9	4		Flyer: History -- Community Events		
9	4		Forest Grove (history through Washington County Museum)	Washington County Museum	September, 1984

9	4		Forest Grove in 1870 to 1880		1970s
9	4		Memo: To City Manager, From Superintendent, Light and Power Department, Re: Summary of Power Resources (history)		6/20/1975
9	4		Chapter. III. The Forest Grove Electric Utility. I: History and Development		1950
9	4		History of Forest Grove, Washington County, Oregon		
9	5	History of Forest Grove, 1874-1995 (5 of 7)	Early History of Forest Grove		3/13/1978
9	5		City Ordinances: Ordinance No. 3	F.G. Independent	11/29/1873
9	5		City Ordinances: Ordinance No. 4	F.G. Independent	12/13/1875
9	5		City Ordinances: Ordinance No. 1	F.G. Independent	01/17/1874
9	5		Commissioner of Patents. 72819 - R.W. Dixon - Washing Machine (December 31, 1867)		
9	5		Washington County. Forest Grove; A Handsome Town; Its Growth; Educational Advantages, Etc. - Mitchipple's Ravages in the Post office	F.G. Independent	02/07/1874
9	5		Washington County. Forest Grove; A Handsome Town; Its Growth; Educational Advantages, Etc. - Mitchipple's Ravages in the Post office	F.G. Independent	02/07/1875
9	5		The Grove Wants A Jail	Wash. Independent Hillsboro	1/22/1875
9	5		The Grove Burglarized: Safes Burst Open and over \$1700 Stolen.	Wash. Independent Hillsboro	09/07/1876
9	5		1886 and 1888 Oregon State Gazetteer, "Forest Grove"; 1889-90 OR, WA, & ID Gazetteer; 1873 OR Business Directory & State Gazetteer		
9	5		Just how gay were the '90s?: Citizens faced many problems	News-Times	4/30/1986
9	5		The way it was: Muddy streets, roving stock concern 1890s FG councils	News-Times	2/22/1979
9	5		Early-Day Railroad, Steamboats On River Recalled By Old-Timers In Tales of 'Gay Nineties'	FG News Times	2/19/1959
9	5		Forest Grove Worried About Water Even Back In 1895 It Seems		no date

9	5		Forest Grove is a Thriving Town: Original Seat of Learning in the Northwest, Tualatin Academy and Pacific University, Review of the Lively and Progressive College City	Hillsboro Argus	12/15/1898
9	5		Forest Grove is a Thriving Town: Original Seat of Learning in the Northwest, Tualatin Academy and Pacific University, Review of the Lively and Progressive College City	Hillsboro Argus	12/15/1898
9	5		Forest Grove will Celebrate in a Fitting Manner.	Times	05/15/1891
9	5		Balloon, "About two thousand people witnessed the balloon ascension and parachute jump by Prof. Frank Carter..."	Times	05/15/1891
9	5		Forest Grove: The Prettiest City in the State.	Hatchet	03/12/1896
9	5		A Forest Grove Spirit	F.G. Times	1/31/1901
9	6	History of Forest Grove, 1874-1995 (6 of 7)	Drinking Fountain for Cit: Mrs. Rosa Burrell, of Portland, Will Make Gift to Forest Grove	Oregonian	5/11/1902
9	6		Forest Grove as a Residence Town	Wash.Co.News	10/20/1904
9	6		New City Hall	WC News	4/26/1906
9	6		To Erect City Hall: Council Will Appropriate \$1600 to Build a New City Hall, Near the Tower; Edifice Will Be Used for City Hall and for Fire Department as Well	WC News	5/24/1906
9	6		Electric Street Railway	Washington County News; Boart of Trade Edition	April, 1908
9	6		40 Acres of Golden Blooms Recall Forest Grove's Claim As Daffodil Town	News Times	11/24/1949
9	6		booklet titled "Washington County Oregon" (unbound)	Washington County Development League	1909
9	6		The "Sunset" Write-Up	Argus	2/28/1909
9	6		Collage of Electric Light clippings and advertisements for Forest Grove....	variety	1908-1913
9	6		County Fair Opens at Forest Grove. Said to be the Best Yet Arranged by the Board of Directors. Livestock Exhibit Excels in All.	Argus	10/7/1915
9	6		brochure for Washington County, Oregon		no date
9	6		brochure for Forest Grove, Oregon		
9	6		brochure for Hillsboro, Oregon		
9	6		brochure for Beaverton, Oregon		
9	6		Oregon History of 1845 Told In H.T. Smith Letter	News Times	8/18/1931

9	6		Forest Grove, Oregon	Chamber of Commerce	1956-1959
9	6		For What It's Worth: The Good Old Days?		1985
9	6		Corrections: Item.....Should Be.....		
9	7	History of Forest Grove, 1874-1995 (7 of 7)	"Take a step back in time"	The News-Times	4/26/1995
9	7		"Forest Grove rich in history"	The News-Times	5/3/1995
9	7		"Old Stuff"	The News-Times	5/3/1995
9	7		"A Story of Progress"	The News-Times	9/22/1949
9	7		Title page to "Major Thoroughfares, Forest Grove"		1957
9	7		"The Automobile and Urban Development"		5/10/1905
9	7		diagram titled "Suggested Development, Central Business Area"		
9	7		aerial view of Forest Grove		
9	7		"Haying Scenes Northwest of Forest Grove"	WC News	8/28/1903
9	7		part of a pamphlet on Forest Grove		1912
9	7		Title page to a book on Washington County Oregon		1909
9	7		Eric's notes on Washington county		
9	7		booklet titled "Washington County Oregon"		1909
9	7		"A scene in Naylor's Park---Forest Grove's Beautiful Auto Park"	Washington County News-Times	8/11/1921
9	7		"Forest Grove History"		
9	7		"19th Century Forest Grove History"		
9	8	"History of Forest Grove and Vicinity 1870-1912" by John Heisler, 1912	History of Forest Grove and Vicinity 1870-1912 by John Heisler, Sr., Gales Creek, OR		
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	1/25/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	2/1/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	2/8/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	2/15/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	2/22/1912

9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	2/29/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	3/7/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	3/14/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	3/21/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	3/28/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	4/4/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	4/11/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	4/18/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	4/25/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	5/2/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	5/9/1912
9	8		Oregon History is Reviewed; Pioneer of Washington County Writes of Great Changes Made. Story Will Continue	Washington County News - Times	5/16/1912
9	8		John Heisler Drops Dead at Gales Creek; Pioneer Citizen of this Locality Succumbs Suddenly While Going to Post office.	Washington County News - Times	
9	8		Form letter on Friends of Historic Forest Grove letterhead. Requests permission from owners of historic structures to place a plaque in front of the building.		7/24/1991
9	8		Site and Structure Inventory of Nixon House at 2018 Hawthorne St.		
9	9	"Writing Down Memory Lane," by Melva Lloyd,	notecard		
9	9		"Researching the History of your House", a handout with ideas for finding out more about the house you live in.		
9	9		list of churches and history research locations		
9	9		"British Ancestors" newspaper clipping.		
9	9		"The Family Stories"- handout		
9	9		"Interviewing Guidelines" handout		

9	9		Handout- "Illustrating Your Family Memory Album"		1987
9	9		Handout- "Basic Writing Instructions"		1987
9	9		Memory Wheel		1989
9	9		Handout- "Basic Organizational Formats"		1989
9	9		Handout- "Sample Questions for Interviewing"		1989
9	9		"An Open Letter to Mother"		
9	10	Historic Preservation League of Oregon	Teams stir up county dust	Oregonian	7/24/1979
9	10		Downtown buildings brim with history	The Times	2/5/1982
9	10		Council Ox proposed historic district	The Times	2/27/1981
9	10		Keep city small, Grove residents urge	Argus	11/25/1981
9	10		Experts' evaluate downtown	The Times	11/26/1981
9	10		Historical library sets opening	Oregonian	11/22/1980
9	10		The Oregon Preservation Resource Center Pamphlet		
9	10		Booklet: HPLO Newsletter		Winter 1982
9	10		Oregon Preservation Resource Center handout		
9	10		Letter to HPLO Newsletter contributors		
9	10		Historic home in county goes up for adoption	Oregonian	10/4/1984
9	10		Effort mounted to preserve pioneer home	Oregonian	11/2/1984
9	10		Historic Hedges House taken down, put away	Oregonian	11/20/1984
9	10		Historic Beaverton farmhouse waits for moving day	Oregonian	2/3/1984
9	10		Restoration benefits all	The News-Times	1/28/1984
9	10		Letter to Eric Eisemann		6/29/1984
9	10		HPLO Pamphlet		
9	10		HPLO Pamphlet		
9	10		HPLO Pamphlet		
9	10		HPLO Newsletter		Summer 1988
9	10		Notecard		
9	10		House Work	Oregonian	5/6/1984
9	10		Letter to Eric G Stewart		
9	10		The Old-House Journal		March 1974
9	10		HPLO Newsletter		Fall 1987
9	10		HPLO Newsletter		May 1987
9	10		HPLO Newsletter		Fall 1986
9	10		HPLO Newsletter		Summer 1986
9	10		HPLO Pamphlet		
9	10		HPLO Pamphlet		
9	10		HPLO envelope		
9	10		Letter to Eisemann		
9	10		Membership Confirmation		ND
9	10		Membership approval		
9	10		Newsletter: Historical Perspectives	Newsletter of the Oregon State Archives	Vol.2, No 1 Spring 1987
9	10		HPLO Membership application		ND
9	10		HPLO Audio Visual Aids		ND
9	10		Beaverton area placed on historic list	The Oregonian	2/2/1982

9	10	Downtown area earns 'historic' label	Valley Times	2/5/1982
---	----	--------------------------------------	--------------	----------